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RFQ 25P-03BR 

OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER 

RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS 

The of ficial responses to questions submitted pursuant to the above-captioned solicitation are listed below. 
Responses are in bold blue type.  

Question #1: Eligibility limitations. With respect to Section A. Overview and the following 
language, "The services will be subject to the terms contained in this Bid Request (including all 
appendices and addendum) and the terms of the existing Master Subscription Services 
Agreement, CON0587513." Is this bidding opportunity open to all vendors or is there a smaller list 
of pre-qualified vendors that are eligible? 

Response: This bidding opportunity is open to all vendors authorized to sell the specified 
ServiceNow licenses.    

Question #2: Regarding Master Subscription Services Agreement, CON0587513. Where can this 
MSSA be accessed such that we may review this document prior to our submission? 

Response: The Master Subscription Services Agreement, CON0587513 is attached to this Q&A. 

Question #3:  Is it OSC's intent for the new licenses to have a term start date of 10/1/2025? 

Response: See RFQ 25P-03BR Amendment 1, posted to the OSC website. OSC anticipates that it 
will issue the Purchase Order for the new licenses by October 24, 2025. OSC anticipates that the 
term start date of the new licenses will be November 1, 2025 (after ServiceNow processes OSC’s 
order and OSC’s receipt of the licenses). 
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